

No. 64402-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPH D. WOODMANSEE and
KIMBERLY A. WOODMANSEE, husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT S. PETERSON,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

BADGLEY~MULLINS LAW GROUP PLLC
Duncan C. Turner, WSBA #20597
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 621-6566
Fax: (206) 621-9686
Attorney for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUN 25 PM 4:43

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO WOODMANSEES’ CROSS APPEAL ISSUES..... 1

 A. The Trial Court Properly Denied an Attorneys’ Fee Award as to Parcel 3. 1

 1. Standard on Review. 1

 2. There Was No Enforceable Contract Between Peterson and Woodmansee Upon Which to Base a Fee Award for Parcel 3..... 1

 3. Petersons’ Alleged Torts Were Not Central to the Purported Contract..... 3

 4. The “Broad” versus “Narrow” Argument Is Irrelevant and the Cases Cited by Woodmansee Are Not Applicable to the Issues in this Case. 7

 B. The Trial Court Should Have Denied All Prejudgment Interest. 13

 1. Standard on Review. 13

 2. Where the Court Exercises Discretion in Determining the Reasonableness of the Defendant’s Expenditures that are the Basis of Damages, the Damages Are Not Liquidated. 13

 3. This Court May Affirm the Denial of Prejudgment Interest on Any Valid Basis. 18

4. The Trial Court Necessarily Exercised Discretion in Determining the Reasonableness of Woodmansee’s Mitigation Efforts.....	19
5. Whether Peterson Retained Woodmansee’s Money is Irrelevant to the Issue of Prejudgment Interest.	21
II. ARGUMENT IN REBUTTAL ON PETERSON’S APPEAL.	21
A. Overview.....	21
B. As a Party to an Arms’ Length Transaction, Peterson Did Not Become the Opposing Party’s Agent or Fiduciary.	22
C. Peterson’s Actions Were Not the Efficient Cause of Damages Relating to His Own Share of Parcel 3.	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992).....	17
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	10
<i>Anderson’s Lakeside Leisure Co. v. Anderson</i> , 314 Wis.2d 560, 757 N.W.2d 803 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Bay Cities Paving & Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers’ Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal.4 th 854, 844 P.2d 1263, 21 Cal.Reptr.2d 691 (1993)	8
<i>Boguch v. The Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 615-16, 224 P.3d 795, 805-06 (2009).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 723, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) ...	15
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 310-11, 143 P.3d 630 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1005, 166 P.3d 718 (2007).....	passim
<i>Campagna v. Smallwood</i> , 428 So.2d 1343, 1347 (La. App.1983)	16
<i>Cook v. Seidenverg</i> , 36 Wn.2d 256, 264, 217 P.2d 799, 803 (1950).....	26
<i>Coulter v. Asten Group, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App.1, 230 P.3d 169 (2010).....	13
<i>Culinary Workers & Bartenders Union, Local No. 596 v. Gateway Café, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 353, 372, 588 P.2d 1334 (1979).....	1
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 154, 948 P.2d 397 (1997).....	16
<i>Egerer v. CSR W., L.L.C.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 645, 653-56, 67 P.3d 1128 (2003).....	15
<i>Failes v. Lichten</i> , 109 Wn. App. 550, 37 P.2d 310 (2001)	7, 9, 10

<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 38 Wn. App. 50, 685 P.2d 1097 (1984) rev'd on other grounds 109 Wn.2d 923, 750 P.2d 231.....	3
<i>Fluke Capital & Mgmt. Servs. v. Richmond</i> , 106 Wn.2d 614, 625, 724 P.2d 356 (1986).....	1
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Profl Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 366, 853 P.2d 484 (1993) (citing <i>Yeager v. Dunnavan</i> , 26 Wn.2d 559, 562, 174 P.2d 755 (1946))	4
<i>Gall v. McDonald Indus.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 194, 207, 926 P.2d 934 (1996) ..	25
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 129, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	23
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 120 Wn. App. 137, 141, 84 P.3d 286 (2004).....	13
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 473, 730 P.2d 662 (1986)..	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hellbaum v. Burwell & Morford</i> , 1 Wn. App. 694, 703-05, 463 P.2d 225 (1969).....	17
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 743, 807 P.2d 863 (1991)	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wn. App. 866, 877, 6 P.3d 615 (2000)	2, 7, 9
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 250, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	25
<i>Lakes v. von der Mehden</i> , 117 Wn. App. 212, 70 P.3d 154 (2003)...	13, 16, 17
<i>Liebergessell v. Evans</i> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 889, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	23
<i>Little v. King</i> , 147 Wn. App. 883, 890, 198 P.3d 525 (2008).....	3
<i>Mall Tool Co. v. Far W. Equip. Co.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 158, 176, 273 P.2d 652 (1954).....	14

<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 982, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).	26
<i>Maryhill Museum of Fine Arts v. Emil's Concrete Const. Co.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 895, 901, 751 P.2d 866 (1988).....	15, 17
<i>Mehrer v. Easterling</i> , 71 Wn.2d 104, 109, 426 P.2d 843 (1967)	26
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Washington</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 427, 865 P.2d 536 (1994).....	24
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 983 P.2d 1193 (1999)	18
<i>Noble v. Safe Harbor Family Preservation Trust</i> , 167 Wn.2d 11, 17, 216 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	13
<i>Owens v. Harrison</i> , 120 Wn. App. 909, 915, 86 P.3d 1266 (2004).....	4
<i>Pearson Constr. Corp. v. Intertherm, Inc.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 17, 20, 566 P.2d 575 (1977).....	16
<i>Porter v. Sadri</i> , 38 Wn. App. 174, 177, 685 P.2d 612 (1984)	26
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d at 35, 442 P.2d 621 (1968).....	17
<i>Puget Sound National Bank v. McMahon</i> , 53 Wn.2d 51, 330 P.2d 559 (1958).....	23
<i>Qualls v. Golden Arrow Farms, Inc.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 599, 602, 288 P.2d 1090, 1092 (1955).....	26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Woodley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 765, 773, 82 P.3d 660 (2004)....	15
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 478, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	25
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Wash. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 413, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	4

<i>North Pac. Plywood, Inc. v. Access Rd. Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 Wn. App. 228, 235, 628 P.2d 482, review denied, 96 Wn.2d 1002 (1981).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 877, 173 P.3d 300 (2007)	1
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	1
<i>State of Washington Dept. of Corrections v. Fluor Daniels, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Inzitari</i> , 6 Conn.Cir. 170, 269 A.2d 35 (1969).....	8
<i>Tokarz v. Frontier Federal Savings and Loan</i> , 33 Wn. App. 456, 465-65, 656 P.2d 1089 (1983).....	24
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 126, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993)), affirmed, 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).	3, 4
<i>Travis v. Bohannon</i> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 243, 115 P.3d 342 (2005).....	26
<i>Trompeter v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 133, 316 P.2d 455 (1957).....	14
<i>Tropiano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 105 Wn.2d 873, 876-877, 718 P.2d 801 (1986).....	18
<i>Western Stud Welding v. Omark Industries</i> , 43 Wn. App. 293, 716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 687, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	15
<i>Williams v. Joslin</i> , 65 Wn.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965)	23
<i>Woodmansee v. Peterson</i> , 132 Wash.App. 1050, 2006 WL 1195512 (2006)	2
<i>Wright v. City of Tacoma</i> , 87 Wash. 334, 353, 151 P. 837 (1915).....	14

Yield Dynamics, Inc. v. TEA Systems Corp., 154 Cal. App.4th 547, 66
Cal.Rptr.3d 1 (2007) 11

Other Authorities

14A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL
PROCEDURE § 35.13, at 434 (2003) 14

Treatises

22 Am.Jur.2d *Damages* § 203 (1965)..... 16
23 Am.Jur. 948..... 22, 23
